Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CC U.S. Patent and Tradema (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101959504 Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies). 1403810 Ontario Inc. Gourmet Baker Inc. Name: Internal Addresc: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 502 - 4190 Lougheed Hwy. General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Burnaby \$1616/ BC Zip: V56 68A ✓ Corporation Alata Ontario, Canada Other _ Individual(a) citizenship_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ontario, Canada Assignment Security Agreement Charne of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:

Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes No Other Execution Date: 03/05/2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s,): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,673,568; 74-068,383; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,761,579; 1,896,357; 1,896,358 74-271,460; 74-361,899; 74-362,002 Additional number(s) attached Yes w No 6. Total number of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Debra L. Hovland Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_115.00 Internal Address: International Multifoods **Enclosed** Corporation Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 110 Cheshire Lane Street Address:_ Suite 300 Zip:55305-1060 City:__Minnetonka State: MN DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. December 7, 2001 Debra L. Hovland Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document ocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 01/25/2002 LMUELLER 00000035 74068383 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Dox Assignments Mail Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 DP 75.00 DP

110/02

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

BUMBLEBERRY	1,673,568
Identify the mark	Registration No.
Gourmet Baker Inc.	11/15/2001
Applicant/Owner	Date of signature
International M	Multifoods Corporation
(Name of dom	estic representative)
whose postal address is:	
110 Cheshire I	Lane, Suite 300
	Minnesota 55305-1060
is hereby designated applicant's representa proceedings affecting the mark may be ser	
	Umas Houland
	Debra L. Hovland
	Attorney
	International Multifoods Corporation

Exhibit B-2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (U.S.)

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Gourmet Baker Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having its principal offices at 502-4190 Lougheed Hwy., Burnaby, British Columbia V5C 6A8 (hereinafter "Assignor"), has adopted the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, 1403810 Ontario Inc., organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having its principal offices at 60 Columbia Way, Markham, Ontario Canada L3R 0C9 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks and any and all registrations of the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, to all who it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and all other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, said Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and all registrations of the Trademarks, and the right to recover for past infringement of the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, as of MARCH 5, 200 /.

[The rest of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Ass day of MARCH, 200 /.	ignor has executed this Assignment this _5+
	Gourmet Baker Inc.
	By ADAN W. GEBBIE Its VICE PRESIDENT
ρ	ItS VICE PRESIDENT
KROJ B. C.	its V/CE KE / DE/O
STATE OF	
STATE OF B. C.) COUNTY OF BURNADS	
On this day of	before me, the undersigned, a Notary GEODIE personally
known to me to be the person whose name i	s subscribed to within said instrument as ViC^{ϵ}
on behalf of Gourmet B	Baker Inc. and acknowledged to me that such
trust executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
	It Ference
	Notary Public
	LARRY FERENCE
	Notary Public
	140 - 3355 North Road, Burnaby,

B.C. V3J 7T9 444-4566

Exhibit A

Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	U.S. Registration No.
Bumbleberry	74-068,383	1,673,568
Bumbleberry	74-271,460	1,761,579
Gourmet Baker	74-361,899	1,896,357
Gourmet Baker	74-362,002	1,896,358

\\Docs\\2000Docs\\Gourmet Baker-Trademark Assignment.doc

RECORDED: 01/16/2002